ITEM NO.6 Court 7 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION IV-B** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5474-5475/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-12-2019 in XOBJR No. 9-CI/2013 in RFA No. 6033 of 2012 AND in XOBJR No. 10-CI/2013 IN RFA No. 6038 of 2012 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

JAI KARAN DASS & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.47350/2021-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION )  $\,$ 

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11680-11686/2020 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.98711/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.98712/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.98713/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date: 22-10-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv. Mr. Bhanu Kathpalia, adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Substitution is allowed.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of recovery proceedings.

Petitioners are permitted to serve the standing counsel for the State, in addition.

Tag with SLP (C ) No. 1971 of 2021.

(NEELAM GULATI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)